ITEM 4

PLAN REVIEW NOTES June 23, 2016
9 Pocahontas Rd (Tax Map 52 Lot 3)
Major Modification to an Approved Plan Page 1 0of 10

Town of Kittery
Planning Board Meeting
June 23, 2016

9 Pocahontas Road — Major Modification to an approved Shoreland Development Plan

Action: Accept or deny application; Approve or deny plan. Owner Brian Seaward and Applicant Gary
Hall requests to amend a Shoreland Development Plan approved on March 10, 2016 for a property
located at 9 Pocahontas Road (Tax Map 52 Lot 3) in the Residential-Rural Conservation (R-RLC) and
Shoreland Overlay (OZ-SL-250) Zones. Agent is Ken Markley, North Easterly Surveying.

PROJECT TRACKING
REQ’D ACTION COMMENTS STATUS
NO Sketch Plan N/A
NO Site Visit At the Board’s discretion

Preliminary Plan Review

1S Completeness/Acceplance D015 RELD
NO Public Hearing At the Board’s discretion
yes. | fmalFlan Reviewsmd 3/1022016 HELD
Decision
Applicant: Prior to the signing of the approved Plan any Conditions of Approval related to the Findings of Fact along with waivers and
variances (by the BOA) must be placed on the Final Plan and, when applicable, recorded at the York County Registry of Deeds. PLACE

THE MAP AND LOT NUMBER IN 1/4” HIGH LETTERS AT LOWER RIGHT BORDER OF ALL PLAN SHEETS. As per Section
16.4.4.13 - Grading/Construction Final Plan Required. - Grading or construction of roads. grading of land or lots, or construction of buildings is
prohibited until the original copy of the approved final plan endorsed has been duly recorded in the York County registry of deeds when
applicable.

Background

Planning Board review of this project is required by Title 16.10.3.2 Other Development Review and Title
16.9.3 Conservation of Wetlands including Vernal Pools because a portion of the proposed development
is located in the Shoreland Overlay Zone and the proposed development is a new structure/activity within
a wetland greater than 501 square feet in size. The existing property is an undeveloped, 6.47-acre
conforming lot with 3 potential vernal pools and a wetland that crosses the lot from East to West. A flood
zone crosses the rear end of the lot.

The proposed development is a 12-foot gravel driveway leading from Pocahontas road to the buildable
area, located mid-lot. Approximately 110-feet of the lot is in the Shoreland Overlay Zone, therefore a
portion of the driveway will be subject to the regulatory standards of the Shoreland Overlay Zone. No
portion of the lot or driveway is within the 100-foot buffer. The proposed driveway will also cross a
wetland, not within the Shoreland Overlay Zone, creating a disturbance of 350 square feet.

Applicant is a prospective buyer, and has submitted a purchase and sale agreement for the property with
the application.

UPDATE: Following the 3/10/2016 approval from the Planning Board, the Department of Environmental
Protection revised the classification of the vernal pool located at the northeasterly comer of the property
to a wetland and requested the proposed driveway be located further from the two verified vernal pools on
the property. The applicant has submitted modified plans to locate the driveway as far as practically
possible from the vernal pools, while still maintaining the required wetland setbacks. The modified plans
do not increase the proposed devegetated or cleared area.

In addition, the applicant has proposed a bridge over the wetland as opposed to the previously approved

wetland alteration. The applicant is no longer requesting to use fill and a culvert, lessoning the overall
impact to the wetland.
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Staff Review is from March 102016 with updates in yellow.

Staff Review
1. The intent of the driveway is to access a single-family dwelling, which is a permitted use in the R-
RLC and OZ-SL-250 zone. Driveways are a permitted activity within regulated wetlands, pending
Planning Board approval,

2. A portion of the proposed driveway is within 250-feet of Chauncey Creek and will be subject to
the devegetated coverage limits of the Shoreland Overlay Zone. At the time of review, devegetated
area calculations have not been submitted to staff’ for review, however, staff estimates the
proposed devegetated area calculations to be well under the 20% limit. UPDATE: Proposed
devegetated area is still missing from the plan, however it appears the proposed devegetated area
is well under the 20% limit.

3. The proposed development requires tree clearing, limited to what is necessary for development.
No clearing is proposed within the 100-foot buffer. Shoreland Overlay Zone regulations permit
clearing a maximum of 25% of the regulated lot area, or ten thousand square feet, whichever is
greater. Exact clearing totals are missing from the plan, however staff estimates the proposed
clearing to be approximately 2,200 square feet, 5.7% of the lot located in the Shoreland Overlay
Zone. This conforms to zone standards. UPDATE: Actual proposed clearing is still missing from
the plan, however staff estimates the amended plans have a proposed cleared area of
approximately 1,500 square feet, 4.4% of the lot located in the Shoreland Overlay Zone.

4. Plan references “note #9” to the right of the wetland crossing, however plan note #9 does not
exist. UPDATE: This has been removed from the plan.

5. The Plan depicts only the size of the wetland located within the lot. The total size of the wetland is
missing from the plan. Joseph Noel informed Staff the total size of the wetland is less than .5 acre.

a. The required setback for principal and accessory dwellings for a wetland greater than
501 square feet but less than 1 acre is 50-feet. The location of proposed principal
dwelling is outside of the 50-foot buffer.

b. Per Title 16.9.3.2 Wetland Boundaries, Planning Board approval to alter a wetland area
one acre or larger in size is contingent upon the submission of a wetlands delineation
map and summary. The wetland does not meet the one-acre threshold. This requirement
is not applicable

6. The three vernal pools are greater than 501 square feet and less than 1 acre in size and therefore
require a 10-foot setback for a driveway 18-feet or less in width. The proposed development
meets this standard. UPDATE: MDEP has revised the classification of the previously depicted
vernal pool on the northeasterly side of the property to a wetland. Title 16 requires a 10-foot
setback to both the vernal pools and wetlands, however, per approval from MDEP the driveway
must be positioned as far from the vernal pools as possible in order to maintain unfragmented
critical habitat surrounding the vernal pools.

7. Title 16.9.3.9 requires a mitigation plan to offset potential adverse environmental impact. A
mitigation plan for development that impacts less than 501 square feet of regulated wetlands
includes the preservation of an undisturbed upland buffer zone adjacent to the wetland boundary
equal in size to the area of the wetland to be altered. The Board may consider the addition of an
undisturbed upland buffer zone to the final plan as a condition of approval. UPDATE: The
applicant is no longer proposing a wetland alteration. This standard is not applicable.
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8. A wetland mitigation report is required for activities that, in total, affect or fill more than five
hundred (500) square feet of wetlands. The proposed development creates a total impact less than
500 square feet to the wetland. Therefore, a wetland mitigation report is not required.

The Wetland Alteration and Shoreland Development application appear to meet the standards of Title 16
with the following minor adjustments. UPDATE: Staff recommends the following revisions to the final
plan with the exception of 5 (addressed) and 7 (no longer applicable).
1. Submit a Shoreland Development Application and fee
Add Shoreland Overlay Zone standards, including existing and proposed devegetated area
calculations, to final plan
3. Include a plan note addressing proposed tree clearing in the Shoreland Overlay Zone
4. Update plan to indicate “driveway” instead of “drive”

.....

envelope:
6. Depict the size of wetland, in its entirety, on final plan

8. Remove “Wetland Alteration™ from the plan title.
9. Remove all color from final plan

Action

The proposed modifications appear to meet the requirements of Title 16, as described with the conditions
included in draft amended Findings of Fact. Staff recommends the Board first accept the application
(suggested motions provided below).

Move to accept the Major Modification to an Approved Plan application dated June 2, 2016 for the
previously approved Shoreland Development Plan dated February 17, 2016 from Brian Seward and
Gary Hall for 9 Pocahontas Road (Tax Map 52 Lot 3) in the Residential-Rural Conservation (R-
RLC) and Shoreland Overlay (OZ-SL-250) Zones...

After accepting the application, the Board may move to grant conditional approval and proceed
to the reading and reviewing of the amended Findings of Fact...

Move to approve with conditions the Major Modification to an Approved Plan application dated June
2, 2016 for the previously approved Shoreland Development Plan dated February 17, 2016 from Brian
Seward and Gary Hall for 9 Pocahontas Road (Tax Map 52 Lot 3) in the Residential-Rural
Conservation and Shoreland Overlay Zones, upon the review and voting, in the affirmative, to amend
the Findings of Fact dated March 10, 2016.

<After an affirmative vote, proceed to reading and voting on Findings of Fact>
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Kittery Planning Board UNAPPROVED

Findings of Fact — Amended

For 9 Pocahontas Road

Wetland Alteration Plan Review
Shoreland Development Plan Review

WHEREAS: Owner Brian Seaward and Applicant Gary Hall requests consideration of a 12-foot
gravel driveway located at 9 Pocahontas Road (Tax Map 52 Lot 3) in the Residential-Rural
Conservation (R-RLC) and Shoreland Overlay (OZ-SL-250) Zones, hereinafter the
“Development™ and

Pursuant to the Plan Review meetings conducted by the Town Planning Board as noted {in the
plan review notes prepared for 6/23/2016}

Wetland Alteration and Shoreland 3/10/2016
Development Plan Review
Approval 3/10/2016

And pursuant to the application and plan and other documents considered to be a part of a plan
review decision by the Planning Board in this Finding of Fact consisting of the following
(hereinafter the “Plan”): {as noted in the plan review notes prepared for 6/23/2016}

1. Wetland Alteration Application, received 2/17/2016

2. Shoreland Development Review Application, received TBD

3. Major Modification to an Approved Plan application, received 6/2/2016

4. Shoreland Development and Wetland Alteration Plan, North Easterly Surveying, Inc.,
received 2/16/2016

5. Revised Shoreland Development Plan, North Easterly Surveying, Inc., received 6/2/2016

6. Purchase and Sale Agreement, received 2/17/2016

7. Department of Environmental Protection land use permit, dated May 25, 2016.

NOW THEREFORE, based on the entire record before the Planning Board and pursuant to the
applicable standards in the Land Use and Development Code, the Planning Board makes the
following factual findings and conclusions:

FINDINGS OF FACT

Chapter 16.3 LAND USE ZONE REGULATIONS

16.3.2.17.D Shoreland Overlay Zone

1.d The total footprints of the areas devegetated for structures, parking lots and other impervious
surfaces, must not exceed twenty (20) percent of the lot area, including existing development,
except in the following zones...

Findings: Maximum devegetated area in the Shoreland Overlay Zone is 20%. The proposed
development does not exceed devegetated coverage amounts

Conclusion: The requirement appears to be met.

Vote: 6 infavor 0 against 0 _abstaining (3/10/2016)
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Chapter 9 DESIGN AND PERFORMANCE STANDARDS - NATURAL
ENVIRONMENT
Article III Conservation of Wetlands Including Vernal Pools

16.9.3.7 Wetlands Alteration Approval Criteria

A. In making the final determination as to whether a wetland application should be approved, the
Planning Board will consider existing wetland destruction and the cumulative effect of reasonably
anticipated future uses similar to the one proposed. Preference will be given to activities that meet
wetland setbacks, have a reasonable stormwater management plan (subject to Planning Board
review and approval), and that dedicate easements for the purposes of maintaining the wetland and
the associated drainage system. Approval to alter a wetland will not be granted for dredging or
ditching solely for the purpose of draining wetlands and creating dry buildable land areas. An
application for a wetlands alteration will not be approved for the purpose of creating a
sedimentation or retention basin in the wetland. Increased peak runoff rates resulting from an
increase in impermeable surfaces from development activities are not allowed.

Findings: The 350 square foot wetland impact does not appear to have an adverse impact on the
remaining wetland. Revised 6/23/2016: The application does not include any alterations to any of the
wetlands or vernal pools located on the property.

Conclusion: This requirement appears to be met. (6/23/2016) This requirement is not applicable

Vote of _6 _in favor_0_against _(_ abstaining (3/10/2016)
Vote of __in favor___ against __ abstaining

B. It is the responsibility and burden of the applicant to show that the proposed use meets the
purposes of this Code and the specific standards listed below to gain Planning Board approval to
alter a wetland. The Planning Board will not approve a wetlands alteration unless the applicant
provides clear and convincing evidence of compliance with the Code.

Findings: The intent of the driveway is to access a single-family dwelling, which is a permitted use in the R-
RLC and OZ-SL-250 zones. Driveways arec a permitted activity within regulated wetlands. Revised
6/23/2016: The proposed driveway crosses the wetland by way of bridge. No fill or culverts will be
used to avoid wetland alteration.

Conclusion: This requirement appears to be met. (6/23/2016) This requirement is not applicable

Vote of _6 _in favor_0_ against _0_ abstaining (3/10/2016)
Vote of ___in favor___ against ___ abstaining

C. In evaluating the proposed activity, the Planning Board may need to acquire expert advisory
opinions. The applicant must be notified in writing, by the Town Planner at the Planning Board's
request, that the applicant will bear the expenses incurred for the expert persons or agencies. The
Planning Board will consider the advisory opinion, including any recommendations and conditions,
provided by the Conservation Commission.

Findings: The proposed development has a total wetland impact of less than 500 square feet and does
not require a wetland mitigation report.

Conclusion: This requirement is not applicable.

Vote of _6 in favor_0 _against _0_abstaining (3/10/2016)
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D. When the Planning Board finds the demonstrated public benefits of the project as proposed, or
modified, clearly outweigh the detrimental environmental impacts, the Planning Board may
approve such development, but not prior to granting approval of a reasonable and practicable
mitigation plan, (see Section 16.9.3.9) and not prior to the completion of all performance guaranties
for the project, (see Section 16.10.5.2.2).

Findings: The final plan depicts the preservation of an undisturbed upland buffer zone adjacent to the
wetland boundary equal in size to the wetland alteration. A wetland mitigation fee is also required.
Revised (6/23/2016) The application does not include any alterations to any of the wetlands or vernal
pools located on the property.

Conclusion: This requirement appears to be met (6/23/2016) This requirement is not applicable.

Vote of _6 _in favor_(0 _against _0_abstaining (3/10/2016)
Vote of ___ in favor _ against __ abstaining

E. The applicant must submit applicable documentation that demonstrates there is no practicable
alternative to the proposed alteration of the wetland. In determining if no practicable alternative
exists, the Board will consider the following:

The proposed use:

1. Uses, manages or expands one or more other areas of the site that will avoid or reduce the
wetland impact;

2. Reduces the size, scope, configuration or density of the project as proposed, thereby avoiding or
reducing the wetland impact;

3. Provides alternative project designs, such as cluster development, roof gardens, bridges, etc.,
that avoid or lessen the wetland impact; and

4. Demonstrates that the proposed development meets or exceeds best management practices for
stormwater management in the wetland areas.

Finding: The proposed development crosses at the wetland’s narrowest point so as to minimize the
impact, to the greatest possible extent. (6/23/2016) The application does not include any alterations to
any of the wetlands or vernal pools located on the property.

Conclusion: This requirement appears to be met. (6/23/2016) This requirement is not applicable.

Vote of _6 _in favor_0 _against _0 _abstaining (3/10/2016)
Vote of ___in favor___ against __ abstaining

F. In determining if the proposed development plan affects no more wetland than is necessary the
Planning Board will consider if the alternatives discussed above in subsection A of this section
accomplish the following project objectives {described in 16.9.3.7.F}:

The proposed use will not:

1. Unreasonably impair or diminish the wetland’s existing capacity to absorb, store, and slowly
release stormwater and surface water runoff;

2. Unreasonably increase the flow of surface waters through the wetland;

3. Result in a measurable increase in the discharge of surface waters from the wetland;

4. Unreasonably impair or diminish the wetland’s capacity for retention and absorption of silt,
organic matter, and nutrients;

5. Result in an unreasonable loss of important feeding, nesting, breeding or wintering habitat for
wildlife or aquatic life; all crossings must be designed to provide a moist soil bed in culvert
inverts and to not significantly impede the natural migration of wildlife across the filled area;

6. Result in a measurable increase of the existing seasonal temperature of surface waters in the
wetland or surface waters discharged from the wetlands.
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7. Result in a measurable alteration or destruction of a vernal pool.

Findings: The 350 square foot wetland impact does not appear to have an adverse impact on the
remaining wetland. (6/23/2016) The application does not include any alterations to any of the
wetlands or vernal pools located on the property.

Conclusion: This requirement appears to be met. (6/23/2016) This requirement is not applicable.

Vote of _6 _in favor_0_against _0_ abstaining (3/10/2016)
Vote of __in favor___ against ___ abstaining

Chapter 10 DEVELOPMENT PLAN APPLICATION AND REVIEW
Article 10 Shoreland Development Review

16.10.10.2 Procedure for Administering Permits

D. An application will be approved or approved with conditions if the reviewing authority makes
a positive finding based on the information presented. It must be demonstrated the proposed use
will:

1. Maintain safe and healthful conditions;

Finding: The proposed development does not appear to have an adverse impact.

2. Not result in water pollution, erosion or sedimentation to surface waters,

Finding: Maine DEP Best Management Practices will be followed for erosion and sedimentation
control during site preparation and building construction (see conditions #2 and #3) to avoid
impact on adjacent surface waters.

3. Adequately provide for the disposal of all wastewater;

Finding: The proposed development does not require a connection to an existing septic system.

Conclusion: Requirements 1 & 2 appear to be met. Requirement 3 is not applicable.

Vote of _6__ in favor_0_ against _0 _abstaining (3/10/2016)

4. Not have an adverse impact on spawning grounds, fish, aquatic life, bird or other wildlife
habitat;

Finding: Maine DEP Best Management Practices will be followed for erosion and sedimentation
control during site preparation and building construction (see conditions #2 and #3) to avoid
impact on adjacent surface waters. These conditions should be added to the plan.

Conclusion: The proposed development does not appear to have an adverse impact. With the
suggested conditions #2 and #3, this standard appears to be met.

Vote of _6 in favor_0_against _0 abstaining (3/10/2016)

3. Conserve shore cover and visual, as well as actual points of access to inland and coastal
waters;
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Finding: Shore cover is not adversely impacted
6. Protect archaeological and historic resources;
Finding: There does not appear to be any resources impacted.

7. Not adversely affect existing commercial fishing or maritime activities in a commercial
fisheries/maritime activities district;

Finding: The proposed development is not in the Commercial Fisheries / Maritime Uses Zone
8. Avoid problems associated with floodplain development and use;

Finding: The proposed development is not located in a flood zone.

9. Is in conformance with the provisions of this code;

Finding: The proposed development complies with the standards of Title 16.

Conclusion: Requirements 5, 6 and 9 appear to be met. Requirements 7 and 8 are not applicable.

Vote of _6 _in favor_0_against _0_ abstaining (3/10/2016)

10. Be recorded with the York county Registry of Deeds.
Finding: A plan suitable for recording has been prepared.
Conclusion: As stated in the Notices to Applicant contained herein, shoreland Development

plans must be recorded with the York County Registry of Deeds prior to the issuance of a
building permit.

Vote of _6 _in favor_0_against _( _abstaining (3/10/2016)

Based on the foregoing Findings, the Planning Board finds the applicant has satisfied each of the
review standards for approval and, therefore, the Planning Board approves the Shoreland
Development Plan for owner Brian Seaward and applicant Gary Hall for a 18-foot gravel
driveway located at 9 Pocahontas Road (Tax Map 52 Lot 3) in the Residential-Rural
Conservation and Shoreland Overlay Zones subject to any conditions or waivers, as follows:

Waivers: None
Conditions of Approval (to be depicted on final plan to be recorded):

1. No changes, erasures, modifications or revisions may be made to any Planning Board
approved final plan. (Title 16.10.9.1.2)

2. Applicant/contractor will follow Maine DEP Best Management Practices for all work
associated with site and building construction to ensure adequate erosion control and
slope stabilization.
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3. An upland buffer zone adjacent to the wetland boundary equal in size to the wetland
alteration must remain preserved and undisturbed.

4. Prior to the commencement of grading and/or construction within a building envelope, as
shown on the Plan, the owner and/or developer must stake all corners of the envelope.
These markers must remain in place until the Code Enforcement Officer determines
construction is completed and there is no danger of damage to areas that are, per
Planning Board approval, to remain undisturbed.

5. No trees are to be removed without prior approval by the Code Enforcement Officer or
the Shoreland Resource Officer. Efforts to protect existing trees must be in place prior to
construction.

6. All Notices to Applicant contained herein (Findings of Fact dated 3/10/2016 and
amended 6/23/2016).

Conditions of Approval (not to be depicted on final plan):

7. Incorporate any plan revisions on the final plan as recommended by Planning Board, Peer
Review Engineer or in Staff notes dated 6/23/2016, and submit for Staff review prior to
presentation on final Mylar.

The Planning Board authorizes the Planning Board Chair to sign the Final Plan and the
Findings of Fact upon confirmation of required plan changes.

Vote of _6 in favor_0 _against _0_ abstaining (3/10/2016)
Vote of __ in favor___ against __ abstaining

APPROVED BY THE KITTERY PLANNING BOARD ON March 10. 2016
Amended June 23, 2016

Ann Grinnell, Planning Board Chair

Notices to Applicant:

1. Incorporate any plan revisions on the final plan as recommended by Staff, Planning Board or
Peer Review Engineer, and submit for Staff review prior to presentation of final mylar.

2. Prior to the release of the signed plans, the applicant must pay all outstanding fees associated
with the permitting, including, but not limited to, Town Attorney fees, peer review,
newspaper advertisements and abutter notification.

3. One (1) mylar copy of the final plan and any and all related state/federal permits or legal
documents that may be required, must be submitted to the Town Planning Department for
signing. Date of Planning Board approval shall be included on the final plan in the Signature
Block. After the signed plan is recorded with the York County Registry of Deeds, a mylar
copy of the signed original must be submitted to the Town Planning Department.
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4. This approval by the Town Planning Board constitutes an agreement between the Town and

the Developer, incorporating as elements the Development Plan and supporting

documentation, the Findings of Fact, and any Conditions of Approval.

Per Title 16.6.2.A - An aggrieved party with legal standing may appeal a final decision of the
Planning Board to the York County Superior Court in accordance with Maine Rules of Civil

Procedures Section 80B, within forty-five (45) days from the date the decision by the Planning

Board was rendered.
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June 2, 2016

Kittery Planning Board

c/o Chris DeMatteo - Town Planner
200 Rogers Road

Kittery, ME 03904

Planning Board Review — Wetland Alteration Application Major Revision — Gary Hall
9 Pocahontas Road, Kittery Point, ME - Tax Map 52 Lot 3 - Job# 14789

Dear Planner and Planning Board Members,

Attached you will find a revision to an already approved Shoreland Development &
Wetland Alteration plan. The revision was necessary because during the review by the Maine
Department of Environmental Protection(DEP) one of the presumed vernal pools was found
to be just a regular wetland, Therefore, the DEP wanted the driveway moved further east away
from the two vernal pools. It was also decided to cross the larger wetland with a bridge
instead of using fill and a culvert. By spanning the wetland undesturbed with a bridge the total
impact would be less and leave the wetland unfragmented. As always erosion control methods
would be employ adjacent to any wetlands and sensitive areas. Attached you will find:

1.) A copy of the application for a major modification to an approved plan.
2.) A copy of the Dep land use permit.

3.) A plan showing the proposed revisions.

4.) A copy of the plan previously approved.

As you can see the objectives of the code are being met by the applicant and would
like the planning board to approve this plan or provide them with the guidance they need to
proceed.

Please feel free to contact me should you have any questions.

Sincerely: s G
/’dbyf’ _La’, J}zyi

Kenneth D. Markley R.L.S.

President — North Easterly Surveying, Inc.



TOWN OF KITTERY, MAINE
TOWN PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

200 Rogers Road, Kittery, Maine 03904
PHONE: (207) 475-1323 FAX: (207) 439-6806

APPLICATION:

MAJOR MODIFICATION TO AN APPROVED PLAN-
SITE PLAN
0 $50/ADDITIONAL O $5.00/100 SQ FT OF ADDITIONAL | Application Fee Paid:
FEEFOR USE OF UNIT; OR GROSS FLOOR AREA
SITE PLAN [ $300. 00 ) Date:
P H :
AMENDMENT LUSTHE | T $0.50/LINEAR FOOT | 1«5 50/ADDITIONAL UNIT .
GREATER OF ADDITIONAL ASA Fee Paid:
REVIEW: oF Pt INTENDED TO PROVIDE OVERNIGHT (TITLE 3.3 TOWN CODE)
(TITLE 16.10.9.3) FLOAT’. dn SLEEPING ACCOMODATIONS :
S Date:
Zone(s): A-R¢e
Base: Total Land Area -
PROPERTY PRIGEIID | BaR | gy | BO0 | 5 CvEHEy: “X_VES | (Square Feet) 6.7
DESCRIPTION NSa: NO ACLES
Physical G DA h e P ; s g P
Address | POCAHONMTAS RONAD KITTERY Poinsd
N P—
ame | GARY HALL P2 Box 571
PROPERTY OWNER’'S Phone Mailing PORTS O uf‘/f/. W H 93g02
INFORMATION Address -
Fax
Email \fyaryhall@vinizo|mit
Name : Nameof nnatd SN LTER ]V GOt Win s
KEN MARLEY | Business MIRTHERFTERLY SURVELLIMG  J A
APPLICANT’S . o g 4
Ph i g g, 2 i & hNTER 2 A
AGENT one Y39~ (3233 _— I STATE /"-:’f‘i’
INFORMATION Fax Ad dregs RITIERY, ME 2340y
Email |jc 2\ fAS TERLY SURVIES/AE . C o

Project Name: i/ 0" i np. D PIVELIPMEAT & Whripimg ALTERATIIA

ExistingUse: A7 LAMD PROPIJED D S/NELE _FAMILY RESIDEACE

Proposed Amendment Please describe how the approved plan is proposed to be amended. State any known areas of non-compliance to
the Town Code and how this amendment will decrease or remove non-compliance, if applicable.

THE FIRSET PiAM ASSUrilid ALL THREE 2F THE SHALL whicari W B i VERAAC Posls

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

DMLY Twd ARE ACTUALLY VENMAL PIdL)., THEK {"/‘-f_?;‘f.ﬁ’/, FHE ta Atk DEY ASKED THAT

THE DRIVEWAY BE MIVED To THE KEASE. (T wAS ALSY DECIPED T7 CRPS5 [HE LAKER

WRTLAMD vl T St BRIDEE tASTEAP DF LSin€ Il (:.z;;)‘ oun-'.-w/a,v;;a)

I certify, to the best of my knowledge, this application information is true and correct and | will not deviate from the plan
submitted without notifying the Kittery Town Planning Department of any changes.

Applicant’s 3/ b . ’
_F'P n K. L Bl 9wners
Signature: i / - Signature:
Date: s AR Date:

REV. 6-2014 Page 1 of 2



May 2016

Gary Hall
P.O. Box 511
Portsmouth, NH 03802-0511

RE: Natural Resources Protection Act Tier 1 Application, Kittery, DEP #1.-26993-TA-A-N

Dear Mr. Hall:

Please find enclosed a signed copy of your Department of Environmental Protection land use
permit. You will note that the permit includes a description of your project, findings of fact that
relate to the approval criteria the Department used in evaluating your project, and conditions that
are based on those findings and the particulars of your project. Please take several moments to
read your permit carefully, paying particular attention to the conditions of the approval. The
Department reviews every application thoroughly and strives to formulate reasonable conditions
of approval within the context of the Department’s environmental laws. You will also find
attached some materials that describe the Department’s appeal procedures for your information.

If you have any questions about the permit or thoughts on how the Department processed this
application please get in touch with me directly. T can be reached at (207)615-2875 or by e-mail
at - e K el Bk L. . L !

Sincerely,

/ /
fﬁlb/
7l
j v
Jennifer Harris, Project Manager
Bureau of Land Resources
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IN THE MATTER OF
GARY HALL ) NATURAL RESOURCES PROTECTION ACT
Kittery, York County ) FRESHWATER WETLAND ALTERATION
BRIDGE ) WATER QUALITY CERTIFICATION

L-26993-TA-A-N (approval) ) FINDINGS OF FACT AND ORDER

Project Description: The applicant proposes to construct a timber bridge to span a freshwater
wetland as part of an access way to the upland portion of his lot where a residential dwelling is
proposed. This activity will indirectly alter 210 square feet of freshwater wetlands which are
wetlands of special significance because they lie within the 250-foot critical terrestrial habitat
surrounding two significant vernal pools. After reviewing the information in the file and
conducting a site visit on March 8, 2016, the Department determined that the activity will not
negatively affect the freshwater wetland of special significance or the significant vernal pools;
therefore in accordance with the provisions set forth in Section 4(B) of the Department’s
Wetlands and Waterbodies Protection Rules, 06-096 CMR 310, the proposed project is eligible
for Tier 1 review. The applicant submitted a Natural Resources Protection Act Permit by Rule
Notification Form (PBR #61386) for activities in/on/over significant vernal pool habitat, which
was accepted by the Department on April 14, 2016.

The 20-foot long by 14-foot wide timber bridge is shown on a plan titled “Shoreland
Development and Wetland Alteration Plan,” prepared by Easterly Surveying, Inc., with a
revision date of April 14, 2016. The proposed project is located off Pocahontas Road in the
Town of Kittery. The applicant has avoided and minimized wetland impacts to the greatest
extent practicable by spanning the wetlands with a timber bridge that will rise almost two feet
above the wetland, and by placing the two concrete abutments on each end of the bridge in the
uplands. Only indirect impacts, caused by shading of wetland vegetation will be created by this
timber bridge. According to the Department’s Geographic Information System, there are no
other mapped essential or significant wildlife habitats associated with the project site.

Permit for: Tier 1
DEP Decision: Approved l:l Denied (see attached letter)

CORPS Action: [ X | The Corps has been notified of your application. The following are subject to Federal
screening: (1) projects with previously authorized or unauthorized work, in combination
with a Tier 1 permit for a single and complete project, which total more than 15,000
square feet of altered area; (2) projects with multiple state permits and/or state
exemptions which apply to a single and complete project that total more than 15, 000
square feet of altered area; and (3) projects that may impact a vernal pool, as determined
by the State of Maine or the Corps. If your activity is listed above, Corps approval is
required for your project. For information regarding the status of your application
contact the Corps’ Maine Project Office at (207) 623-8367.

Special Conditions:



1) Further wetland alteration shall require Department approval prior to construction.

Standard Conditions:

1) If construction or operation of the activity is not begun within four (4) years from the date

signed, this permit shall lapse and the applicant shall reapply to the Department for a new

permit. This permit is transferable only with prior approval from the Department. If the

activity is associated with a larger project, starting any aspect of that project constitutes start

of construction.

The project shall be completed according to the plans in the application. Any change in the

project plans must be reviewed and approved by the Department.

Properly installed erosion control measures shall be mstalled prior to beginning the project,

and all disturbed soil should be stabilized immediately upon project completion.

4) A copy of this approval will be sent to the Town of Kittery. Department approval of your
activity does not supersede or substitute the need for any necessary local approvals.

]

N

Lad
N

THIS APPROVAL DOES NOT CONSTITUTE OR SUBSTITUTE FOR ANY OTHER
REQUIRED STATE, FEDERAL OR LOCAL APPROVALS NOR DOES IT VERIFY
COMPLIANCE WITH ANY APPLICABLE SHORELAND ZONING ORDINANCES.
DONE AND DATED IN AUGUSTA, MAINE, THIS ©° DAYOF ¢ 2016

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Fol ?’ahl Mewer Commissioner

PLEASE NOTE THE ATTACHED SHEET FOR GUIDANCE ON APPEAL PROCEDURE



TOWN OF KITTERY, MAINE
TOWN PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

200 Rogers Road, Kittery, Maine 03904

PHONE: (707)475 1373 FAX (207) 439-6806

APPLICATION

SITE PLAN

MAJOR MODIFICATION TO AN APPROVED PLAN-

O $50/ADDITIONAL O $5.00/100 SQ FT OF ADDITIONAL Application Fee Paid:
3 SS OR AREA
FEE FOR USE OF UNIT; OR GROSS FLOOR AR
SITE PLAN 11520000 $ Date:
AMENDMENT BLUSTHE | L] :50:50/EINEARIEOCT O $20.00/ADDITIONAL UNIT .
GREATER OF ADDITIONAL ASA Fee Paid:
REVIEW: OF DOCK. SLIP & INTENDED TO PROVIDE OVERNIGHT (TITLE 3.3 TOWN CODE)
TITLE 16.10.9.3 . SLEEPING ACCOMODATIONS ’
( ) FLOAT; OR NG AGED
S Date:
Zone(s): R-R_RC
Base: TotalLand Area L
PROPERTY PAICEID | MAP: | gy | BOE Y g Serday: ~X VEs | (Square Feet) 6.7 7
DESCRIPTION MS4: NO Aolio
Physical L - R ) ) i ek T
Address G PoaCAHoONMNTAS RONAD KITTERY PO/IAST
Hame CARY il PO Box s711
PROPERTY OWNER’S Phone Mailing PORTS A0 ;.f?’)fx‘/ W 9607
INFORMATION Address iy
Fax
Emall \pgapryhallevitizosir it
E Fd
Name y Narie of AR FTE RV RN YL 74
K EA AR L LY | Business NMIRTHERJTERLY SURNVELYING ) AC.
APPLICANT’S . , < 5 o 11§
AGENT Phone Y39~ (333 - 1§71 STATE RIAD
ai R -
INFORMATION Fax i KITTERY, ME p34 0y
Email i ¢ /@ [ A8 TERLY SCRVILSIAE . C oM
ProjectName: 5 j100 i L ap' D  DEVELIPIIEAT & Wkt i) ALTERATIA
> |EXistingUse: yarp 7 LAMD PROPIJED ! S/nNGELE FAMILY RESIPDEACE
o
=
o
6 Proposed Amendment Please describe how the approved plan is proposed to be amended. State any known areas of non-compliance to
E the Town Code and how this amendment will decrease or remove non-compliance, if applicable.
E THE FIRST PLAM ASSimld AL THREL 27 THE SHA wiiihmp whfi VAR Poidid
g DMLY Twd ARE NCTUALLY VERMAL Pooli, THARE[/DE, THE tafinE D LY ASKEp THAtr
THE DRIVE wAY BE MIviD T2 THE KEAST. [T wAS ALSY DEC DED T CRoSS THE LAKLE
e WETLAMD vt 716 Ao BRIDLE JASTEAG DF L3ln€ 1ILL (-f'-f 5 Dis TM!?/"‘-’W)
I certify, to the best of my knowledge, this application information is true and correct and | will not deviate from the plan
submitted without notifying the Kittery Town Planning Department of any changes.
Applicant’s 9/ “ e
PP Y. 4-1 A B Al Owner’s
Signature: o 7 ; Signature:
Date: b Y/ 1é Date:
REV. 6-2014 Page 1of 2
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DETAIL #2 — Typical Elevated Wetland Crossing B | 4/14/16 | REVSE DRWEWAY / CONFIRM WETLANDS AMPIKOMIKDML™ o g 14789 |2/|3/15 1 0F 1 I AMP. l K.DM.
NOT TO SCALE A 4/8/16 | REVISE WETLAND CROSSING AMP|K.DM|K.DM TRAWNG Ho: {4785 STE FLAN
REV| DATE STATUS BY |CHKD |APPD.| FIELD BOOK No: Kittery #11° Tax Map 52 Lot 3

NOT TO SCALE

BASE ZONE: Residential~Rural Conservation (R—RC)

OVERLAY ZONE:

REQUIREMENTS:
MINIMUM LAND AREA

Shorelond (0Z—-SL-250")

PER DWELLING UNIT: 80,000 Sq Ft
MINIMUM LOT SIZE; 80,000 5q Ft
MINIMUM STREET FRONTAGE: 200 Ft
MINIMUM FRONT YARD: 40 Ft
MAXIMUM BUILDING COVERAGE: 6%

MINIMUM REAR AND SIDE YARDS: 20 Ft*
MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT: 35 Ft*

Per Town of Kittery Code Title 16 (Sec. 16.3.2.6)
(See Sec 16.3.2.6, D.2)

Kittery, Maine — Planning Board Approval

Date of Approval

Chalr Date
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1. "PLAN OF LAND FOR JEAN E. SEAWARD, POCAHONTAS ROAD, KITTERY
POINT, MAINE", PREPARED BY FRANK EMERY, DATED OCTOBER 25, 1991

NOTES;

1. OWNERS OF RECORD:
TAX MAP 52 LOT 3
BRIAN L. SEAWARD
Y.C.R.D. BOOK 14931 PAGE 690
DATED JULY 24, 2008

2. BASIS OF BEARING IS PER PLAN REFERENCE #1

3. APPROXIMATE ABUTTER'S LINES SHOWN HEREON ARE FOR REFERENCE
PURPOSES ONLY AND SHALL NOT BE RELIED UPON AS BOUNDARY INFORMATION,

4. ZONING INFORMATION SHOWN HEREON ARE FOR REFERENCE PURPOQSES OMLY,
CONFIRM CURRENT ZONING REQUIREMENTS WITH THE TOWN OF KITTERY PRICR TO
DESIGN OR CONSTRUCTION

5. WETLANDS WERE DETERMINED BY JOE NOEL, SOIL SCIENTIST, JANUARY 13,
2015. POTENTIAL VERNAL PQOOLS WERE VERIFIED IN APRIL, 2016.

6. A PORTION OF THIS PROPERTY IS WITHIN SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD AREA (SFHA)
ZONE A AND ZONE AZ OF THE NATIONAL FLOOD INSURANCE PROGRAM (NFIP)
FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP (FIRM) TOWN OF KITTERY, MAINE YORK COUNTY,
PANEL 6 OF 10, COMMUNITY—-PANEL 230171 0006 C, EFFECTIVE DATE: JULY S,
1984,

7. APPLICANT/CONTRACTOR WILL FOLLOW MAINE DEP BEST MANAGEMENT
R, FOR ALL WORK ASSOCIATED WITH SITE AND BUILDING CONSTRUCTION
TO ENSURE ADEQUATE ERQSION CONTROL AND SLOPE STABILIZATION.

SHORELAND DEVELOPMENT &
WETLAND ALTERATION PLAN
FOR PROPERTY AT
9 Pocahontas Road
Kittery, York County, Maine

QOWNED BY

Brian Seaward
475 Tolend Road, Dover, NH 03820
PREPARED FOR

Gary Hall

P.0. Box 511, Portsmouth, NH 03802
Nortn

w~$ EASTERLY
SURVEYING, Inc.

SURVEYORS IN N.H. & MAINE 181 STATE ROAD, SUITE #1
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Per Plan Ref. #1
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DRIVE SECTION
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4" TOPSOIL, SEED MULCH
AND EROSION BLANKET

MAX SLOPE 2:1

PRE-MANUFACTURED FLARED
CULVERT END SECTION

RIP—RAP STONE
SIZE D50=6 INCHES,
f 5 WIDE MIN

GEOTEXTILE FABRIC
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BASE BEDDING

DETAIL #1 — Culvert Inlet/Outlet Detail

1" CRUSHED SEASHELLS

5" CRUSHED GRAVEL
12" BANK RUN GRAVEL

NOT TO SCALE

SLOPE 1/2" PER FT.

3:1 SLOPE IN FORESTED AREAS
2:1 SLOPE IN WETLAND CROSSING
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DETAIL #2 -

Typical Driveway Cross Section

NOT TO SCALE

( N FEET )
1 inch = 40 1t
VERTICAL DATUM = NAVD 88
2' CONTOUR INTERVALS

ININ TA PER KITTERY ZONI RDINAN
A 5] 1 15)

BASE ZONE: Residential-Rural Conservotion (R—RC)
OVERLAY ZONE: Shorelond {0Z-SL-250")

REQUIREMENTS:
MINIMUM LAND AREA

PER DWELLING UNIT: 80,000 Sq Ft
MINIMUM LOT SIZE: 80,000 Sq Ft
MINIMUM STREET FRONTAGE: 200 Ft
MINIMUM FRONT YARD: 40 Ft
MAXIMUM BUILDING COVERAGE: 6%

MINIMUM REAR AND SIDE YARDS: 20 Ft*
MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT: 35 Ft*

Per Town of Kittery Code Title 16 (Sec. 16.3.2.8)
(See Sec 16.3.2.6, D.2)
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1. "PLAN OF LAND FOR JEAN E. SEAWARD, POCAHOMTAS ROAD, KITTERY
POINT, MAINE", PREPARED BY FRANK EMERY, DATED OCTOBER 25, 1991.

NOTES:

1. OWNERS OF RECORD:
TAX MAP 52 LOT 3
BRIAN L. SEAWARD
Y.C.R.D. BOOK 14831 PAGE 630
DATED JULY 24, 2006

2. BASIS OF BEARING IS PER PLAN REFERENCE #1

3. APPROXIMATE ABUTTER'S LINES SHOWN HEREON ARE FOR REFERENCE
PURPOSES ONLY AND SHALL NOT BE RELIED UPON AS BOUNDARY INFORMATION.

4. ZONING INFORMATION SHOWN HEREQON ARE FOR REFERENCE PURPOSES ONLY.
CONFIRM CURRENT ZONING REQUIREMENTS WITH THE TOWN OF KITTERY PRIOR TO
DESIGN OR CONSTRUCTION.

5. WETLANDS WERE CETERMINED BY JOE NOEL, SOIL SCIENTIST, JANUARY 13,
2015. POTENTIAL VERNAL POOLS SHOULD BE VERIFIED BY A SOIL SCIENTIST IN
THE SPRING.

6. A PORTION OF THIS PROPERTY IS WITHIN SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD AREA (SFHA)
ZONE A AND ZONE A2 OF THE NATIONAL FLOOD INSURANCE PROGRAM (NFIP)
FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP (FIRM) TOWN OF KITTERY, MAINE YORK COUNTY,

PAMEL 6 OF 10, COMMUNITY-PANEL 230171 0006 C, EFFECTIVE DATE: JULY 5,
1984,

7 APPLICANT/CONTRACTOR WILL FOLLOW MAINE DEP BEST MANAGEMENT
ACTICES FOR ALL WORK ASSOCIATED WITH SITE AND BUILDING CONSTRUCTION
TO ENSURE ADEQUATE EROSION CONTROL AND SLOPE STABILIZATION.

SHORELAND DEVELOPMENT &
WETLAND ALTERATION PLAN

FOR PROPERTY AT
9 Pocahontas Road
Kittery, York County, Maine
OWNED BY
Brian Seaward

475 Tolend Road, Dover, NH 03820
PREPARED FOR

Kittery, Maine — Planning Board Approval quy Hall
P.0O. Box 511, Portsmouth, NH 03802
Date of Approval Norw
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